NISTIR 8029
Automated Guided Vehicle Bumper
Test Method Development
Richard Norcross
Roger Bostelman
Joe Falco
This publication is available free of charge from:

apparatus design, and calibration are detailed in the following sections.
Body model
Main and individual regions with codification
a
Maximum allowable Limit values of the
injury severity criteria (CSF, IMF, PSP)
and arranging factor (CC)
b
(a)
Main body regions Individual body regions CSF IMF PSP CC
[N] [N] [N/cm²] [N/mm]
1. Head with
neck
1.1 Skull/Forehead 130 175 30 150
1.2 Face 65 90 20 75
1.3 Neck (sides/neck) 145 190 50 50
1.4 Neck (front/larynx) 35 35 10 10
2. Trunk 2.1 Back/Shoulders 210 250 70 35
2.2 Chest 140 210 45 25
2.3 Belly 110 160 35 10
2.4 Pelvis 180 250 75 25
2.5 Buttocks 210 250 80 15
(b)
3. Upper
    extremities
3.1 Upper arm/Elbow joint 150 190 50 30
3.2 Lower arm/Hand joint 160 220 50 40
3.3 Hand/Finger 135 180 60 75
4. Lower
    extremities
4.1 Thigh/Knee 220 250 80 50
4.2 Lower leg 140 170 45 60
4.3 Feet/Toes/Joint 125 160 45 75
a
  BR - Body region with codification
    Regions - Name of the individual body region
b
CSF - Clamping/Squeezing force
    IMF - Impact force
    PSP - Pressure/Surface pressing
     CC - Compression constant
4
2.1. Bumper Types Tested
Three different types of AGV bumpers were evaluated when developing the test apparatus and
methodology: polycarbonate, polycarbonate with foam backing, and rigid aluminum with foam covering
(see Figure 2).  Polycarbonate with foam backing showed varying and unreliable results since the foam
backing interfered with the trigger switch.  Therefore, results using this bumper system are not shown in
this paper.
 a b
Figure 2 – (a) Polycarbonate bumper attached to an AGV (top) vs. rigid aluminum bumper with 2.5 cm
foam mounted to the front (bottom). (b) Polycarbonate bumper with foam backing attached to a robot
arm.
2.2. Apparatus Design
NIST has developed an apparatus for testing the forces and associated stop distance of an AGV bumper
incorporating the ANSI/ITSDF B56.5 and BS EN1525 test pieces.  The device as shown in Figure 3